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PD43.18 (Lot 388) No. 103 Hardy Road, Nedlands – Short 
Term Accommodation 

 
Committee 11 September 2018 
Council 25 September 2018 
Applicant S de Tissera 
Landowner S de Tissera 
Director Peter Mickleson – Director Planning & Development  
Reference DA18/29354 
Previous Item Item PD51.17 – November 2017 
Delegation In accordance with Clause 6.7.1a) of the City’s Instrument of 

Delegation, Council is required to determine the application due 
to objections being received. 

Attachments 1. Photographs of the building being used as short-term 
accommodation  

2. Proposed Management Plan from the Applicant 
 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
In November 2017, Council resolved to retrospectively approve an application for a 
building at the rear of the property to be used as short-term accommodation.  It is a 
condition, amongst others, that this approval is for 12 months from the decision being 
made after which time a separate approval must be obtained for the use to continue 
beyond this period.  
 
An application has been received for the rear building to continue to be used as short-
term accommodation beyond November 2018.   
 
During the advertising period 3 objections and 3 non-objections were received.  In 
addition, 3 letters of support were received prior to the advertising period 
commencing. 
 
It is recommended that the application be approved by Council as it is considered 
that the use of the rear building as short-term accommodation is not currently having 
any greater impact on the local amenity as compared to permanent residential 
accommodation. 
 
The existing management plan is not proposed to be changed. This formed part of 
the November 2017 approval, and according to the City’s records the owner has not 
breached any of the conditions to date. 
 
2.0 Recommendation to Committee 
 
Council approves the development application for the existing two-storey 
building at the rear of (Lot 388) No. 103 Hardy Road, Nedlands, to continue to 
be used as short-term accommodation, received on 5 June 2018, subject to the 
following conditions and advice: 
 
1. The development shall at all times comply with the application and the 

approved plans, subject to any modifications required as a consequence 
of any condition(s) of this approval. 
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2. There shall be one vehicle permitted only to be parked on the property for 
those occupants and visitors associated with the short-term 
accommodation, and this vehicle shall be parked wholly on the site at all 
times when the short-term accommodation occupants are at the site. 

 
3. The approved Management Plan being complied with at all times to the 

City’s satisfaction, and shall include a requirement for the landowner to 
notify all occupants of the short-term accommodation that: 

 
a) They are only permitted to bring one vehicle to the property; 

 
b) They are required to park their vehicle wholly on site at all times when 

they are at the site; and 
 

c) No vehicles shall be parked at any time in the rear laneway. 
 
Advice Notes specific to this approval: 
 
1. Noise levels are to comply with the Environmental Protection (Noise) 

Regulations 1997. 
 
3.0 Site Details 
 

Parent lot area 490m2 
Metropolitan Region Scheme Zoning Urban 
Town Planning Scheme No. 2 Zoning Residential R25 
Detailed Area Plan No 
Controlled Development Area No 
State Heritage Listed No 
Listed in Municipal Heritage Inventory No 

 
The subject property and those surrounding contain single dwellings. 
 
At the rear of the subject property is a two-storey building which is currently being 
used as short-term accommodation.  An aerial image showing the location of this 
building is on the following page. 
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4.0 Background 
 
In September 2016, a building permit was granted for a two-storey building at the 
rear of the property which is detached from the existing single dwelling.  According 
to the approved plans the building was proposed to be used as an extension to the 
existing dwelling for the purposes of accommodating children. 
 
In accordance with the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) 
Regulations 2015 (Regulations), as the development complied with Town Planning 
Scheme No. 2 (TPS 2) and the deemed-to-comply provisions of the Residential 
Design Codes (R-Codes) it did not require development approval. 
 
The construction of the development was completed by April 2017. 
 
In June 2017, the City received a written compliant concerning the property and that 
the building was being used as short term accommodation due to being advertised 
on the AirBnB website. 
 
A retrospective development application was subsequently received for the building 
to continue to be used for such purposes.  This was approved by Council in 
November 2017 for a 12 month period. 
 
  

Building being 
used as short-term 
accommodation 
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5.0 Specific Application Details 
 
The applicant seeks approval for the existing rear building to continue to be used as 
short stay accommodation beyond November 2018 on a permanent basis. 
 
Up to 3 adults and 1 child, or 2 adults and 2 children are proposed to be 
accommodated. 
 
A Management Plan has been prepared by the applicant (refer to Attachment 2) 
which outlines the conditions which those residing at the property will be required to 
comply with if the application is approved by Council. 
 
By way of justification in support of the proposal, the applicant has provided the 
following justification: 
 

“The short-stay accommodation has been operating successfully since approval 
was sought. There have been no complaints made to the owner, the City of 
Nedlands planners & rangers or to the police regarding the operation of the 
short stay accommodation. 
 
In addition to the required documents 2 references from past occupants and an 
article about Airbnb from the Australian Business Review 18th April 2018 have 
been provided.” 

 
Note: A full copy of the reference and the article received by the City has been given 
to the Councillors prior to the Council meeting.  
 
6.0 Consultation 
 
Three objections and 3 non-objections were received during the advertising period.  
The following is a summary of the concerns received: 
 

• Nearby fencing potentially being damaged by vehicles entering the garage 
via the rear laneway. 

• A car being parked in the rear laneway outside of the residence. 
• The use potentially resulting in car parking issues in the local area. 
• People staying at the property smoking in the rear laneway. 
• How increased levels of refuse will be managed. 
• Light spill from the subject property encroaching onto nearby properties. 

 
In addition to this, 3 letters of support were received prior to the advertising period 
commencing. 
 
Note: A full copy of all relevant consultation feedback, the letters of support, and the 
responses from the applicant to the concerns raised, received by the City have been 
given to the Councillors prior to the Council meeting.  
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7.0 Assessment of Statutory Provisions 
 
7.1 Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 
 
Schedule 2, Part 9, clause 67 (Matters to be considered by local government) of the 
Regulations stipulates those matters that are required to be given due regard to the 
extent relevant to the application.  Where relevant, these matters are discussed in 
the following sections. 
 
7.2 Town Planning Scheme No. 2 
 
7.2.1 Amenity 
 
Under clause 5.5.1 of TPS 2 Council may refuse to approve any development if: 
 

“in its opinion the development would adversely affect the amenity of the 
surrounding area having regard to the likely effect on the locality in terms of the 
external appearance of the development, traffic congestion and hazard, noise 
or any other factor inconsistent with the use for which the lot is zoned.” 

 
In accordance with provisions (n), (s), (t) and (u) of the Planning and Development 
(Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 clause 67, due regard is to be given to 
the likely effect of the proposal on the local amenity, the proposed means of access, 
and potential traffic impacts. 
 
In response to the concerns the following is advised: 
 

• As mentioned under section 5.0 of this report, a Management Plan has been 
prepared by the applicant which outlines the conditions which those visiting 
and residing at the property will be required to comply with if the application 
is approved by Council.  There is no evidence to date that the management 
plan which formed part of the application previously approved by Council has 
been breached. 

 
• The building contains one bedroom and the ability to also contain a sofa bed.  

Based on this it is likely that those residing in the building will be related to 
each other and therefore only need to bring one car to the property.  A single 
car garage is available for them at the rear of the property.   

 
• It is noted that there is a limited amount of street car parking spaces in the 

local area due to parking restrictions and the number of vehicles being 
parked by those visiting Hollywood Private Hospital nearby.  The availability 
of a single car garage at the rear of the property for guests means that there 
will unlikely be an increase in demand for street parking nearby. 

 
• Monash Avenue is a bus route therefore there is the possibility that guests at 

the short-term accommodation will use public transport to and from the 
property instead of their private car. 

 
• If noise complaints are received by the City they will be investigated, and 

enforcement action taken, if necessary, in accordance with the 
Environmental Protection (Noise) Regulations 1997 as with any residential 
noise complaint.  There is no record of any noise complaints being received 
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by the City associated with the building being used as short-term 
accommodation since its temporary approval was granted by Council. 

 
• The design and location of the garage and the driveway is consistent with the 

approvals granted, which satisfy the requirements in terms of vehicle access 
and sight lines. 

 
Considering the above, the use of the rear building as short-term accommodation is 
not considered to have a greater impact on the local amenity compared with if the 
dwelling was occupied on a permanent basis. 
 
It is also worth noting that any impacts caused as a result of the detached building 
being used as short-term accommodation will likely be minimal as any impacts will 
also affect the owner of the property. 
 
8.0 Other Matters of Concern 
 
During the advertising period concerns were also received regarding the following: 
 

• A car being parked in the rear laneway outside of the residence. 
• People staying at the property smoking in the rear laneway. 

 
8.1 A Car Parking in the Rear Laneway 
 
Despite being requested no evidence has been provided to date which shows any 
vehicle associated with the short-term accommodation being parked in the rear 
laneway. 
 
If the application is approved by Council, it is recommended that the management 
plan be amended to include a requirement for the landowner to notify all occupants 
of the short-term accommodation that they are required to park their vehicle(s) wholly 
on site at all times when they are at the site. 
 
The applicant has advised that they will install a small no parking sign on the wall on 
their property to try and prevent it from possibly occurring in future. 
 
8.2 People Smoking in the Rear Laneway 
 
The potential impact people smoking may have on neighbouring properties is not a 
matter due regard is to be given to when determining the application under the 
Regulations. 
 
9.0 Conclusion 
 
No complaints have been received to date regarding the building being used as short-
term accommodation, and there is no evidence the management plan is not being 
adhered to by those staying there. 
 
If approved by Council on a permanent basis the short-term accommodation use is 
unlikely to have a significant adverse impact on the local amenity due to its residential 
nature and scale.   
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It is also worth noting that the applicant will continue to be residing on the same 
property where the short-term accommodation is located.  It is expected that the 
impacts will be minimal as any impacts will also affect the owner of the property. 
 
For these reasons it is considered that the use of the detached building as short-term 
accommodation is unlikely to have a greater impact on the local amenity in terms of 
noise, car parking or traffic generation, compared with if it was resided in on a more 
permanent basis by this number of people. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the application be approved by Council on a 
permanent basis. 
  



PD43.18 - Attachment 1
Photographs of the building being used as short term accommodation 

Below – Ground floor living room 

Below – First floor bedroom 



Below – First floor living room, kitchen and balcony 

Below – Rear garage accessed from Micrantha Lane 



PD43.18  Attachment 2
Proposed Management Plan from the Applicant
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PD44.18 (Lot 49) No. 115 Victoria Avenue, Dalkeith – Two-
Storey Single House with Roof Terrace and 
Under-croft Basement 

 
Committee 11 September 2018 
Council 25 September 2018 
Applicant Abel Ling Architect  
Landowner F Wijaya & J Ng 
Director Peter Mickleson – Director Planning & Development  
Reference DA18/29311 
Previous Item N/A 
Delegation In accordance with Clause 6.7.1a) of the City’s Instrument of 

Delegation, Council is required to determine the application 
due to objections being received.  

Attachments 
 

1. Applicant Justification  
2. Site Photographs  

 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
A development application has been received for a two-storey single house with 
under-croft basement and roof terrace at the subject property. The development 
proposes variations to the deemed to comply provisions of the Residential Design 
Codes (R-Codes) for the secondary street setback and vehicle access.  
 
Neighbouring landowners and residents were invited to comment with one objection 
and one comment being received during the consultation period regarding the 
proposed variations.  
 
The secondary street setback is proposed to be a minimum of at 2m in lieu of 3m, 
however the majority of the dwelling is setback over 3m to the secondary street.    
 
Vehicle access from Victoria Avenue is proposed including a reduced width 
crossover. It has been determined by the City that this will not pose a threat to safe 
access and provides for vehicular access to exit in forward gear.  
 
The development is considered to comply with the relevant design principles of the 
R-Codes and is recommended for approval subject to conditions.   
 
2.0 Recommendation to Committee 
 
Council approves the development application dated 31 May 2018 with 
amended plans dated 03 August 2018 to construct a two-storey single house 
with roof terrace and under-croft basement at (Lot 49) No. 115 Victoria Avenue, 
Dalkeith, subject to the following conditions and advice: 
 
1. The development shall at all times comply with the application and the 

approved plans, subject to any modifications required as a consequence 
of any condition(s) of this approval. 

 
2. This development approval only pertains to the proposed single dwelling, 

under-croft basement, roof terrace, associated site works and fencing.  
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3. The roof terraces shall remain uncovered from water impermeable cover 
at all times.  

 
4. The use of the basement and rooms on the roof terrace level shall be 

restricted to the uses of plant and equipment, storage, toilets and/or the 
parking of wheeled vehicles. Prior to occupation of the dwelling, the 
owner shall execute and provide to the City a notification pursuant to s. 
70A of the Transfer of Land Act 1893 to be registered on the title to the 
land as notification to prospective purchasers that the use of the 
basement and upper levels are subject to the restriction set-out above. 

 
5. All footings and structures to retaining walls, fences and parapet walls, 

shall be constructed wholly inside the subject site lot boundaries as 
specified on the property’s Certificate of Title. 

 
6. All visual privacy screens and obscure glass panels to Major Openings 

and Unenclosed Active Habitable Spaces as shown on the approved 
plans, shall prevent overlooking in accordance with the visual privacy 
requirements of the Residential Design Codes 2018. The visual privacy 
screens and obscure glass panels shall be installed prior to the 
development’s practicable completion and remain in place permanently, 
unless otherwise approved by the City. 

 
7. All stormwater from the development, which includes permeable and non-

permeable areas shall be contained onsite. 
 
8. The dwelling shall not be used as a display home without further approval 

from the City being obtained.  
 
Advice Notes specific to this proposal: 
 
1. The proposed dwelling shall not be used as ancillary accommodation or 

short-term accommodation. 
 
2. All crossovers to the street(s) shall be constructed to the Council’s 

Crossover Specifications and the applicant / landowner to obtain levels 
for crossovers from the City’s Infrastructure Services under supervision 
onsite, prior to commencement of works. 

 
3. The redundant crossover(s) shall be removed and the nature-strip (verge) 

reinstated to the City’s satisfaction. 
 
4. Any development in the nature-strip (verge), including footpaths, will 

require a Nature-Strip Development Application (NSDA) to be lodged with, 
and approved by, the City’s Technical Services department, prior to 
construction commencing.  

 
5. All street tree assets in the nature-strip (verge) not approved for removal 

shall be retained and protected during the construction period. Any 
approved street tree removals shall be undertaken by the City of Nedlands 
and paid for by the owner of the property where the development is 
proposed, unless otherwise approved under the Nature Strip 
Development approval.  
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6. All swimming pool waste water shall be disposed of into an adequately 
sized, dedicated soak-well located on the same lot. Soak-wells shall not 
be situated closer than 1.8m to any boundary of a lot, building, septic tank 
or other soak-well. 

 
7. All swimming pools, whether retained, partially constructed or finished, 

shall be kept dry during the construction period. Alternatively, the water 
shall be maintained to a quality which prevents mosquitoes from 
breeding. 

 
8. All downpipes from guttering shall be connected to discharge into drains, 

which shall empty into a soak-well; and each soak-well shall be located at 
least 1.8m from any building, and at least 1.8m from the boundary of the 
block.  Soak-wells of adequate capacity to contain runoff from a 20-year 
recurrent storm event. Soak-wells shall be a minimum capacity of 1.0m3 
for every 80m2 of calculated surface area of the development. 

 
9. All internal water closets and ensuites without fixed or permanent window 

access to outside air or which open onto a hall, passage, hobby or 
staircase, shall be serviced by a mechanical ventilation exhaust system 
which is ducted to outside air, with a minimum rate of air change equal to 
or greater than 25 litres / second. 

 
10. Prior to the commencement of any demolition works, any Asbestos 

Containing Material (ACM) in the structure to be demolished, shall be 
identified, safely removed and conveyed to an appropriate landfill which 
accepts ACM. 
 
Removal and disposal of ACM shall be in accordance with Health 
(Asbestos) Regulations 1992, Regulations 5.43 - 5.53 of the Occupational 
Safety and Health Regulations 1996, Code of Practice for the Safe 
Removal of Asbestos 2nd Edition, Code of Practice for the Management 
and Control of Asbestos in a Workplace, and any Department of 
Commerce Worksafe requirements. 
 
Where there is over 10m2 of ACM or any amount of friable ACM to be 
removed, it shall be removed by a Worksafe licensed and trained 
individual or business. 

 
11. The applicant is advised to consult the City’s Visual and Acoustic Privacy 

Advisory Information in relation to locating any mechanical equipment 
(e.g. air-conditioner, swimming pool or spa) such that noise, vibration and 
visual impacts on neighbours are mitigated. The City does not 
recommend installing any equipment near a property boundary where it 
is likely that noise will intrude upon neighbours. 

 
Prior to selecting a location for an air-conditioner, the applicant is advised 
to consult the online fairair noise calculator at www.fairair.com.au and use 
this as a guide to prevent noise affecting neighbouring properties. 
 
Prior to installing mechanical equipment, the applicant is advised to 
consult neighbours, and if necessary, take measures to suppress noise. 
Further information can be obtained from the City’s Environmental Health 
department.  
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12. This decision constitutes planning approval only and is valid for a period 

of two years from the date of approval. If the subject development is not 
substantially commenced within the two-year period, the approval shall 
lapse and be of no further effect. 

 
3.0 Site Details 
 

Lot area 1011.7m2 
Metropolitan Region Scheme Zoning Urban  
Town Planning Scheme No. 2 Zoning Residential – R10  
Detailed Area Plan/Outline Development Plan No 
Controlled Development Area No 
State Heritage Listed No 
Listed in Municipal Heritage Inventory No 

 
The subject property is a corner lot and is relatively flat, accommodating an existing 
single storey dwelling which is proposed to be demolished for the proposed 
development.  
 
An aerial image showing the location of the property follows. 
 

 
 
4.0 Specific Application Details 
 
The applicant seeks development approval to construct a single dwelling, details of 
which are as follows: 
 
• An under-croft basement garage and storage area;  
• Two storeys of habitable space;  
• Roof terraces;   
• A below ground swimming pool; and  
• Fencing to the secondary and primary street boundaries.  
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The development proposes variation to the secondary street setback being 2m in lieu 
of 3m and the vehicle access being from the primary street (Victoria Avenue) in lieu 
of the Secondary Street (Leon Road).  
 
The applicant has provided justification in support of these variations, provided as an 
attachment to this report (Attachment 1).   
 
5.0 Consultation 
 
The development application was initially advertised to affected landowners for 
comment due to variations. The variations include lot boundary setbacks to the 
southern side lot boundary and overshadowing variations to the southern 
neighbouring property. The lot boundary setback and overshadowing variations have 
since been removed from the proposal with revised plans received by the City on the 
3 August 2018 and objection to these variations rescinded by the impacted 
neighbouring landowner.  
 
The following is a summary of the concerns raised in relation to the street setback 
and vehicle access variations: 
 

• “To reduce the likelihood of vehicle conflicts, vehicle accesses should be 
located on the road with the least amount of traffic, which in this case is Leon 
Road which is a local road compared to Victoria Avenue which is classified as 
a local distributor.” 

• “This requirement is particularly important due to the existing safety issues 
associated with the location of the proposed vehicle access. This section of 
Victoria Avenue is already unsafe due to the sharp turn it features south of the 
property which restricts sight lines, and consequently makes accessing 
properties in this location dangerous. Adding another crossover to Victoria 
Avenue will further exacerbate this problem.”  

• “Similarly, the vehicle access should be located on Leon Road is to increase 
the safety of cyclists and pedestrians. Victoria Avenue features both a cycle 
lane and a footpath and consequently the risk of vehicle conflict with cyclists 
and pedestrians is greater than if the vehicle access was located on Leon 
Road, where there is no dedicated cycling or pedestrian infrastructure. The 
safety of cyclists in this area is already compromised due to the cycling lane 
abruptly stopping at the intersection with Bishop Road.”  

• “Where possible, vehicle access should be located on a secondary street to 
reduce the proliferation of vehicle accesses on the primary street, which the 
adjoining vacant lot will also contribute to once developed. The removal of a 
street tree to make way for a vehicle access should also not be considered, 
especially when it is not absolutely necessary.”  

• “The reduced setbacks will negatively impact on the streetscape as they 
contribute to the visual setting of a building, which in turn contributes to the 
attractiveness and character of the locality.” 

 
Note: A full copy of all relevant consultation feedback received by the City has been 
given to the Councillors prior to the Council meeting. 
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6.0 Assessment of Statutory Provisions 
 
6.1 Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 
 
Schedule 2, Part 9, clause 67 (Matters to be considered by local government) 
stipulates those matters that are required to be given due regard to the extent relevant 
to the application.  Where relevant, these matters are discussed in the following 
sections. 
 
6.2 Town Planning Scheme No. 2 
 
6.2.1 Amenity 
 
Under clause 5.5.1 Council may refuse to approve any development if: 
 

“in its opinion the development would adversely affect the amenity of the 
surrounding area having regard to the likely effect on the locality in terms of the 
external appearance of the development, traffic congestion and hazard, noise 
or any other factor inconsistent with the use for which the lot is zoned.” 

 
The lot boundary setbacks, open space, visual privacy and overshadowing proposed 
are compliant with the deemed-to-comply provisions of the R-Codes. Although the 
development is significant, it is not out of context with the locality.  
 
The proposed setback of 2m is the minimum setback from the street, with the majority 
of the development setback over 3m from the secondary street which when an 
average is applied, would result in a setback of 3m or more. Both the existing dwelling 
on the subject property and the property on the opposite side of Leon Road (no. 113 
Victoria Avenue) have a minimum secondary street setback of less than 3m provided 
to Leon Road. This would therefore ensure that the variation is not out of context with 
the locality and existing established streetscape.  
 
The vehicle access being proposed from Victoria Avenue allows for safer vehicle 
access including the ability to exit the site in forward gear when leaving the property 
rather than reversing into the street. No. 116 and 120 Victoria Avenue have vehicle 
access from Victoria Avenue in lieu of Bishop Road. It is noted that there are several 
other examples within the immediate streetscape locality where vehicle access is 
obtained from Victoria Avenue where alternate secondary street or laneway access 
is available. The vehicle access being in forward gear reduces potential for conflict 
with pedestrians and cyclists and is therefore supported 
 
The City has approved a Nature Strip Development Application for a new vehicle 
access to Victoria Avenue and the removal of a small street tree to facilitate this which 
in turn facilitates the retention of three more mature trees along Leon Road.  
 
The vehicle access being proposed from the primary street allows the rear yard area 
to be used as outdoor living area rather than a vehicle access location.   
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6.3 Residential Design Codes (State Planning Policy 3.1) 
 
6.3.1 Street setbacks     
 

Deemed-to-Comply 
Requirement 

 

Proposed 
 

Complies? 

Buildings setback 3m to the 
secondary street boundary.  
 

2m setback in lieu of 3m  No 

Design Principles 
 
Variations to the deemed-to-comply requirements can be considered subject to satisfying 
the following Design Principle provisions: 
 
“P2.1 Buildings set back from street boundaries an appropriate distance to ensure they: 

• contribute to, and are consistent with, an established streetscape; 
• provide adequate privacy and open space for dwellings; 
• accommodate site planning requirements such as parking, landscape and 

utilities; and 
• allow safety clearances for easements for essential service corridors. 

 
P2.2 Buildings mass and form that: 

• uses design features to affect the size and scale of the building; 
• uses appropriate minor projections that do not detract from the character of the 

streetscape; 
• minimises the proportion of the façade at ground level taken up by building 

services, vehicle entries and parking supply, blank walls, servicing infrastructure 
access and meters and the like; and 

• positively contributes to the prevailing or future development context and 
streetscape as outlined in the local planning framework.” 

 

Administration Comments 
 
The reduction in the secondary street setback allows for a larger setback to be provided to 
the southern side lot boundary. This will result in a plan that complies with the lot boundary 
setbacks, visual privacy and overshadowing requirements of the R-Codes. The proposed 
2m setback provided is the minimum street setback, with the majority of the building setback 
3m or more from the street and the street setback averaging 3m which mitigates the impact 
of building bulk.  
 
The reduced setback is consistent with the existing Leon Road streetscape including the 
existing dwelling on the subject property and no. 113 Victoria Avenue having reduced 
setbacks to the Leon Road street boundary. The applied averaging street setback of 3m in 
lieu of providing a minimum 3m supports this. The secondary street elevation as proposed 
includes appropriate articulation and windows to break up the building bulk and creates an 
activated streetscape along Leon Road with complaint rear and primary street setback areas 
free of minor structures (such as carports, outbuilding and gatehouses).  
 
 

 
6.3.2 Vehicle access 
 

Deemed-to-Comply 
Requirement 

 
 

Proposed 
 

Complies? 

Access to on-site car parking spaces 
to be provided from a secondary 
street where no right-of-way exists; or 
from the primary street frontage 
where no secondary street or right-of-
way exists. 
 
 

Access is proposed from the primary 
street (Victoria Avenue) where access 
can be obtained from the secondary 
street (Leon Road).  

No.  
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Design Principles 
 
Variations to the deemed-to-comply requirements can be considered subject to satisfying 
the following Design Principle provisions: 
 
“P5.1 Vehicular access provided for each development site to provide: 

• vehicle access safety; 
• reduced impact of access points on the streetscape; 
• legible access; 
• pedestrian safety; 
• minimal crossovers; and 
• high quality landscaping features. 

 

Administration Comments 
 
The difference in road hierarchy between Victoria Avenue and Leon Road is 2,000 vehicle 
movements per day. The location of the vehicle access on Victoria Avenue is not of great 
consequence in terms of mitigating additional traffic movements – with location on Victoria 
Avenue likely to remove additional traffic movements from Leon Road.  
 
The vehicle access being proposed from Victoria Avenue allows access and egress in 
forward gear with turn around area provided within the basement area. Additionally, the 
width of the crossover is reduced to be slightly wider than single width, rather than a double 
width crossover to Leon Road for above ground car parking which would have greater 
impact on the streetscape. This in turn reduces potential conflict with cyclists and 
pedestrians on Victoria Avenue due to the increased visibility afforded by forward gear 
access.  
 
The vehicle access location allows retention of three mature street trees along Leon Road 
and greater passive solar orientation through location of additional major openings to the 
northern elevation of the proposed dwelling.  
 

 
7.0 Other Issues Raised 
 
During the advertising period, an objection was raised in relation to the proposed roof 
terraces and overlooking created from these terraces to neighbouring properties. 
Further to this, a comment was received in relation to the impact of the vehicle access 
location on the design of the southern neighbour’s proposed front fence with request 
made to increase the driveway setback to 1.5m.   
 
With regards to the roof terraces proposed, the terraces are proposed to be screened 
on the southern side to prevent any overlooking to residential properties in 
accordance with the visual privacy requirements of the R-Codes. All other sides of 
the roof terraces are proposed to be unscreened as overlooking will be to street 
setback areas (not used as outdoor living area), road reserve or wholly contained 
within the subject property. All other residential properties are over 10m from the 
unscreened sections of the roof terraces which is more than the required 7.5m 
setback required under the R-Codes.   
 
In relation to the proposed vehicle access location and the southern neighbour’s 
proposed front fence, it should be noted that neither a development application nor 
building permit has been received for a front fence at the southern neighbour’s 
property and the proposed sightlines and front fence proposed for the subject 
property are compliant with the City’s Fill and Fencing Local Planning Policy.  
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Further to this, there is a power dome on the southern neighbour’s property adjacent 
to the proposed vehicle access point on the subject property which is likely to prevent 
any additional front fencing being within the sightline of the driveway at the subject 
property.  
 
8.0 Budget / Financial Implications 
 
N/A  
 
9.0 Risk management 
 
N/A  
 
10.0 Conclusion 
 
The proposed street setback and vehicle access variations will not have an adverse 
impact on the streetscape and immediate amenity of the locality given that there are 
examples of the similar variations present at neighbouring/nearby properties whereby 
amenity of the locality and neighbouring properties is not detrimentally impacted. 
 
The proposed street setback complies as does the vehicle access proposed.  
 
The development is therefore considered to be compliant with the design principles 
of the R-Codes and therefore recommended for approval, subject to conditions.  
 
  



PD44.18 - Attachment 1
Applicant's justification

kbainbridge
Text Box
VEHICLE ACCESS FROM PRIMARY STREET IN LIEU OF SECONDARY STREET

Please find the attached drawing from previous building designer who had proposed vehicle access (ramp to basement) on Leon Road and also two crossovers on Victoria Avenue (our case study). After careful consideration and comparison, we decided to locate just one vehicle access on Victoria Avenue with the following reasons:-

1) A 6m wide driveway/crossover is required in order to make a safe 90 degree turn from Leon Road to Basement carpark and vice versa. This results in a great loss of usable (or outdoor area) space accessible to Northern sun (highlighted in yellow).

2) Excessive setback of 6m for driveway (where only 3m setback is required) from Northern boundary will lead to overshadowing on neighbouring Lot 117 as the building has to be moved more towards Southern boundary. 

3) We believe that a vehicle moving in a straight forwarding direction from basement carpark to Victoria Avenue has a better sightline to footpath/verge/road, and provide higher safety to pedestrians and cyclists compared to a 90 degree sharp turn to Leon Road. 

4) The position of crossover and driveway (ramp to basement) is limited by several existing mature trees (at least 6m high) along Leon Road. With the restriction of the existing mature trees, the only possible crossover location is at North east corner to facilitate the length of the ramp to basement. Hence it creates all the issue on point 1, 2 and 3, which can be avoided by proposing just one vehicle access on Victoria Avenue with only 4.3m width crossover/driveway.

kbainbridge
Text Box
City of Nedlands 
Received 
03 August 2018



kbainbridge
Text Box
City of Nedlands 
Received 
03 August 2018



kbainbridge
Text Box
City of Nedlands 
Received 
03 August 2018
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Site Photographs 
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PD45.18 (Lot 88) No. 4 Colin Street, Dalkeith – Two-Storey 
Single House 

 
Committee 11 September 2018 
Council 25 September 2018 
Applicant Oswald Homes 
Landowner K M & M A Branchi 
Director Peter Mickleson – Director Planning & Development  
Reference DA18/28919 
Previous Item Nil.  
Delegation In accordance with Clause 6.7.1a) of the City’s Instrument of 

Delegation, Council is required to determine the application 
due to an objection being received.  

Attachments 1. Applicant’s justification 
2. Site Photographs  

 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
A development application has been received for a two-storey single house at the 
subject property.  
 
The development proposes variations to the deemed-to-comply provisions of the 
Residential Design Codes 2018 (R-Codes) for:  
 

• A front verandah is proposed to have an area of 31.97m2 in lieu of 6m2 and 
have a height of 4.5m above natural ground level in lieu of 3.5m;   

• A garage is proposed to have a nil setback in lieu 1.1m to the southern side 
lot boundary;  

• The ground floor of the house is proposed to have a minimum 3.4m setback 
in lieu of 4m to the northern side lot boundary; 

• The ground floor of the house is proposed to have a minimum 1m setback in 
lieu of 6m to the rear lot boundary; and  

• The upper floor of the house is proposed to have a minimum 3.65m setback 
in lieu of 6m to the rear lot boundary. 

• The front verandah is proposed to have a 4m visual privacy setback in lieu of 
7.5m to the northern side lot boundary.   

 
Neighbouring landowners and residents were invited to comment with one objection 
being received during the consultation period due to the proposed boundary wall for 
the garage and the front verandah’s elevation and size.  
 
The lot is an irregular size being wider and not as deep as other lots within the locality 
of the same size and coding.  The setback variations proposed are as a result of this 
irregular lot shape.  
 
Boundary wall development is prevalent in the immediate streetscape, ensuring that 
the prevalent streetscape amenity will not be negatively impacted as a result of the 
proposed boundary wall to the southern side lot boundary.  
 
A large portion of the front verandah is not proposed to be covered by a roof, however 
is proposed to be raised a maximum of 0.75m above the natural ground level. The 
appearance of this verandah will add bulk within the 9m front setback area and 
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reduce the streetscape amenity of the locality as a result. The City recommends that 
the proposed verandah is made to be compliant by reducing the finished floor level 
by 250mm so that it is no more than 0.5m above natural ground level at any given 
point. This in turn will also remove the visual privacy variation proposed.  
 
With the recommended reduction to the finished floor level of the uncovered section 
of the front verandah, the development is considered to comply with the relevant 
design principles of the R-Codes and is recommended for approval subject to 
conditions.   
 
2.0 Recommendation to Committee 
 
Council approves the development application dated 15 May 2018 with 
amended plans received 09 August 2018 to construct a two-storey single house 
at (Lot 88) No. 4 Colin Street, Dalkeith subject to the following conditions and 
advice: 
 
1. The development shall always comply with the application and the 

approved plans, subject to any modifications required as a consequence 
of any condition(s) of this approval. 

 
2. This development approval only pertains to the proposed single dwelling.  
 
3. Amended plans are to be submitted as part of the building permit 

application showing either the removal of the front verandah or the 
finished floor level of the front verandah being reduced to no more than 
0.5m above natural ground level at any given point.  

 
4. All footings and structures to retaining walls and fences shall be 

constructed wholly inside the site boundaries of the property’s Certificate 
of Title. 

 
5. All stormwater from the development, which includes permeable and non-

permeable areas shall be contained onsite. 
 
6. The parapet wall being finished to a professional standard within 14 days 

of the proposed development’s practicable completion and be maintained 
thereafter by the landowner to the City’s satisfaction. 

 
7. The pool pump area not being roofed with water impermeable material. 
 
Advice Notes specific to this proposal: 
 
1. A separate development application is required to be submitted to and 

approved by the City prior to erecting any fencing within the street 
setback area(s) which is not compliant with the deemed-to-comply 
provisions of the Residential Design Codes, and/or erecting any fencing 
behind the primary street setback area which is more than 1.8m in height 
above natural ground level. 

 
2. All crossovers to the street(s) shall be constructed to the Council’s 

Crossover Specifications and the applicant / landowner to obtain levels 
for crossovers from the Council’s Infrastructure Services under 
supervision onsite, prior to commencement of works. 



2018 PD Reports – PD43.18 – PD47.18 – 25 September 

20 

 
3. Any development in the nature-strip (verge), including footpaths, will 

require a Nature-Strip Development Application (NSDA) to be lodged with, 
and approved by, the City’s Technical Services department, prior to 
construction commencing.  

 
4. All downpipes from guttering shall be connected so as to discharge into 

drains, which shall empty into a soak-well; and each soak-well shall be 
located at least 1.8m from any building, and at least 1.8m from the 
boundary of the block.  Soak-wells of adequate capacity to contain runoff 
from a 20-year recurrent storm event. Soak-wells shall be a minimum 
capacity of 1.0m3 for every 80m2 of calculated surface area of the 
development. 

 
5. All internal water closets and ensuites without fixed or permanent window 

access to outside air or which open onto a hall, passage, hobby or 
staircase, shall be serviced by a mechanical ventilation exhaust system 
which is ducted to outside air, with a minimum rate of air change equal to 
or greater than 25 litres / second. 

 
6. The applicant is advised to consult the City’s Visual and Acoustic Privacy 

Advisory Information in relation to locating any mechanical equipment 
(e.g. air-conditioner, swimming pool or spa) such that noise, vibration and 
visual impacts on neighbours are mitigated. The City does not 
recommend installing any equipment near a property boundary where it 
is likely that noise will intrude upon neighbours. 

 
Prior to selecting a location for an air-conditioner, the applicant is advised 
to consult the online fairair noise calculator at www.fairair.com.au and use 
this as a guide to prevent noise affecting neighbouring properties. 

 
Prior to installing mechanical equipment, the applicant is advised to 
consult neighbours, and if necessary, take measures to suppress noise. 

 
7. This decision constitutes planning approval only and is valid for a period 

of two years from the date of approval. If the subject development is not 
substantially commenced within the two-year period, the approval shall 
lapse and be of no further effect. 

 
3.0 Site Details 
 

Lot area 826m2 
Metropolitan Region Scheme Zoning Urban  
Town Planning Scheme No. 2 Zoning Residential – R12.5 
Detailed Area Plan/Outline Development Plan No 
Controlled Development Area No 
State Heritage Listed No 
Listed in Municipal Heritage Inventory No 

 
The subject property is vacant and slopes upwards approx. 1.5m from the street to 
the rear of the property. An aerial image showing the location of the property is on 
the following page. 
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4.0 Background  
 
The subject property has recently been subdivided with the parent lot originally being 
No. 6 Colin Street. The development application is for a single house on the northern 
new lot which is No. 4 Colin Street.  The house which existed on 6 Colin Street has 
recently been demolished and the site is therefore now vacant. 
 
5.0 Specific Application Details 
 
The applicant seeks approval to construct a two-storey single house. The 
development proposes variations to the deemed to comply provisions of the 
Residential Design Codes as follows:   
 

• The front verandah is proposed to have an area of 31.97m2 in lieu of 6m2 or 
less and have a height of 4.5m above natural ground level in lieu of 3.5m;   

• The garage is proposed to have a nil setback in lieu 1.1m to the southern side 
lot boundary;  

• The ground floor is proposed to have a minimum 3.4m setback in lieu of 4m 
to the northern side lot boundary; 

• The ground floor is proposed to have a minimum 1m setback in lieu of 6m to 
the rear lot boundary; and  

• The upper floor is proposed to have a minimum 3.65m setback in lieu of 6m 
to the rear lot boundary. 

• The front verandah is proposed to have a 4m visual privacy setback in lieu of 
7.5m to the northern side lot boundary.   

 
The applicant has provided justification in support of the proposed boundary wall 
which is included as an attachment to this report (Attachment 1).  
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6.0 Consultation 
 
The development application was advertised to affected landowners for comment on 
the proposed variations. One (1) objection was received during the consultation 
period. The following is a summary of the concerns raised: 
 
• “Object to raising the height of patio 0.5m above natural ground level – no. 4 is on 

the high side of the street. The proposed dwelling will ‘tower’ over the lower side 
of the street and the single level existing dwellings.  

• Objection to the setback – nil setbacks are not in keeping with the existing 
dwellings on Colin Street.”  

 
Note: A full copy of all relevant consultation feedback received by the City has been 
given to the Councillors prior to the Council meeting. 
 
7.0 Assessment of Statutory Provisions 
 
7.1 Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 
 
Schedule 2, Part 9, clause 67 (Matters to be considered by local government) 
stipulates those matters that are required to be given due regard to the extent relevant 
to the application.  Where relevant, these matters are discussed in the following 
sections. 
 
7.2 Town Planning Scheme No. 2 
 
7.2.1 Amenity 
 
Under clause 5.5.1 Council may refuse to approve any development if: 
 

“in its opinion the development would adversely affect the amenity of the 
surrounding area having regard to the likely effect on the locality in terms of the 
external appearance of the development, traffic congestion and hazard, noise 
or any other factor inconsistent with the use for which the lot is zoned.” 

 
Proposed Verandah 
 
The design includes a significant verandah within the front setback area which is 
proposed to be raised more than 0.5m above the natural ground level and will be 
covered by a pergola and solid roof. The section of the front porch which is covered 
is for the front entry.  
 
This section is functional and consistent with other developments within the 
streetscape, with the variation to the height as a result of the gable end feature and 
the finished floor level being raised in the front part of the lot due to the slope of the 
ground. This portion of the porch/verandah is considered to not compromise the 
streetscape amenity and desired streetscape character.  
 
The section of the front verandah which is of concern is the section which is covered 
by a pergola and not in front of the entry to the dwelling. This section does not comply 
with the City’s Carports and Other Minor Structures within the Front Setback Area 
Policy with additional building area in the 9m front setback.  
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The 9m front setback requirement creates front setback areas with minimal buildings 
within the front setback area to contribute to the open feeling of the suburb and allow 
for additional landscaping opportunities. Additional building in this area will reduce 
opportunities for landscaping and contribute to bulk within the front setback area 
which is inconsistent with the prevailing streetscape context.  
 
The City allows 6m2 for an entry porch only and with over 31.97m2 area, the variation 
cannot be considered minor and the applicant has not demonstrated a precedence 
of this type of development within the locality.  
 
The City therefore recommends that the pergola and additional front verandah be 
removed from the plans or alternatively, the finished floor level of the additional 
verandah area be lowered by 250mm to be no more than 0.5m above natural ground 
level  
 
The lowering of the finished floor level will make this structure consistent with the 
definition of a pergola only which is exempt from requiring development approval 
under the Deemed Provisions of the Planning and Development (Local Planning 
Schemes) Regulations 2015.     
 
Proposed Garage 
 
The applicant has provided a couple of examples within proximity of the subject 
property which have boundary wall development for garages – two of which are within 
immediate proximity of the subject property at no. 3 Colin Street and No. 110 Melvista 
Avenue.  
 
As there is a precedence of this type of development within the locality, and the 
southern vacant lot to the south is likely to also propose a boundary wall adjacent 
(due to the sewer line adjacent to their southern side lot boundary), the development 
is consistent with the prevailing development context and streetscape amenity.   
 
7.3 Residential Design Codes (State Planning Policy 3.1) 
 
7.3.1 Lot boundary setbacks  
 

Deemed-to-Comply 
Requirement 

 

Proposed 
 

Complies? 

Boundary walls within R12.5 
permitted where adjacent to 
existing or proposed boundary 
wall of similar dimension.  

The garage is proposed to have a nil 
setback in lieu 1.1m to the southern side lot 
boundary and is not proposed to be 
adjacent to a proposed boundary wall of 
similar dimension. 
 

No 

Side setbacks – as per Table 2A 
and 2B 

The ground floor is proposed to have a 
minimum 3.4m setback in lieu of 4m to the 
northern side lot boundary. 
 

Rear setback required – 6m  The ground floor is proposed to have a 
minimum 1m setback in lieu of 6m to the 
rear lot boundary. 
 

The upper floor is proposed to have a 
minimum 3.65m setback in lieu of 6m to the 
rear lot boundary. 
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Design Principles 
 
Variations to the deemed-to-comply requirements can be considered subject to satisfying 
the following Design Principle provisions: 
 
“P3.1 Buildings set back from lot boundaries or adjacent buildings on the same lot so as to: 

• reduce impacts of building bulk on adjoining properties; 
• provide adequate direct sun and ventilation to the building and open spaces on the 

site and adjoining properties; and 
• minimise the extent of overlooking and resultant loss of privacy on adjoining 

properties. 
 

P3.2 Buildings built up to boundaries (other than the street boundary) where this: 
• makes more effective use of space for enhanced privacy for the occupant/s or 

outdoor living areas; 
• does not compromise the design principle contained in clause 5.1.3 P3.1; 
• does not have any adverse impact on the amenity of the adjoining property; 
• ensures direct sun to major openings to habitable rooms and outdoor living areas 

for adjoining properties is not restricted; and 
• positively contributes to the prevailing or future development context and 

streetscape as outlined in the local planning framework.” 
 

Administration Comments 
 
Boundary wall to southern side lot boundary  
The boundary wall to the southern side lot boundary is not permitted as of right within the 
R12.5 density code unless adjacent to an existing or simultaneously proposed boundary 
wall of similar dimensions.  
 
The lot has recently been subdivided with the southern neighbouring lot currently vacant.  
 
There are two examples of boundary wall developments within the immediate vicinity of the 
subject property and a couple more further along Colin Street for garages and carports. The 
presence of existing boundary walls will ensure that the development is not out of context 
within the locality, consistent with the development context and will not have adverse impact 
on the streetscape amenity.  
 
Northern side lot boundary setback  
The presence of major openings and fireplace/chimney wall height increases the required 
setback to the northern side lot boundary. The existing boundary wall development on the 
northern neighbouring property ensures that the development will not be visible from 
outdoor living areas and major openings of the northern neighbouring property.  
 
Rear lot boundary setbacks  
The irregular lot shape and 9m front setback requirement requires that the 6m rear setback 
is varied. Other lots of similar configuration (i.e. to the rear of the subject property) within 
the locality also have lesser setbacks to the rear lot boundary, ensuring that the variations 
are not out of context for the locality. The major openings on the ground floor are screened 
by the dividing fence and the upper floor has minor openings only (over 1.6m above finished 
floor level) to ensure no loss in privacy. The lot configuration also ensures that no additional 
overshadowing will occur to the rear neighbouring properties nor the southern neighbouring 
property as a result of the rear setback variation.  
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7.3.2 Visual privacy  
 

Deemed-to-Comply 
Requirement 

 

Proposed 
 

Complies? 

Raised outdoor living areas are 
setback 7.5m from lot boundaries 
behind the front setback area.  
 

The front verandah has a visual privacy 
setback of 4m to the area behind the front 
setback  

No 

Design Principles 
 
Variations to the deemed-to-comply requirements can be considered subject to satisfying 
the following Design Principle provisions: 
 
“P1.1 Minimal direct overlooking of active habitable spaces and outdoor living areas of 

adjacent dwellings achieved through: 
• building layout and location; 
• design of major openings; 
• landscape screening of outdoor active habitable spaces; and/or 
• location of screening devices. 

 
P1.2 Maximum visual privacy to side and rear boundaries through measures such as: 

• offsetting the location of ground and first floor windows so that viewing is 
oblique rather than direct; 

• building to the boundary where appropriate; 
• setting back the first floor from the side boundary; 
• providing higher or opaque and fixed windows; and/or 
• screen devices (including landscaping, fencing, obscure glazing, timber 

screens, external blinds, window hoods and shutters).” 
 

Administration Comments 
 
If the application is approved by Council, it is recommended that a condition be included 
which requires the height of the front verandah to be reduced to change the structure to a 
pergola only which will be exempt from requiring development approval. This will also 
remove the visual privacy variation. However, if Council elects not to include this condition, 
the overlooking is only to a boundary wall to the northern neighbouring property ensuring 
privacy is maintained between the properties. 
 

 
7.4 Local Planning Policy 6.23 – Carports and Minor Structures Forward of 

the Primary Street Setback  
 

Policy Requirement Proposed Complies? 

Verandahs not permitted forward 
of the primary street setback line.  
 
Porticos or similar structures not 
exceeding 6m2  
 
No structure to exceed 3.5m 
height  
 
Structures do not detract from the 
visual amenity of the streetscape.  

The development includes a porch roofed 
structure and a raised verandah with 
pergola above.  
 
The total area is 31.97m2.  
 
The maximum height of the porch is 
proposed to be 4.5m.  
 
The verandah structure proposed may 
detract from the open visual amenity of 
the streetscape.  

No  
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Policy Objectives 
 
The following objective is stipulated under the Policy: 
 
“To ensure that the present open character and street amenity of the City of Nedlands is not 
compromised by the construction of carports and other small structures within the primary 
street setback area.”  
Administration Comments 
 
As advised under section 7.2.1.1 of this report, the variation cannot be considered minor 
and the applicant has not demonstrated a precedence of this type of development within 
the locality.  
 
The City therefore recommends that the uncovered portion of the front verandah be 
removed from the plans or alternatively, the finished floor level of the additional verandah 
area be lowered by 250mm to be no more than 0.5m above natural ground level   
 
The lowering of the finished floor level will make this structure consistent with the definition 
of a pergola only which is exempt from requiring development approval. 
 

 
8.0 Budget / Financial Implications 
 
N/A  
 
9.0 Risk management 
 
N/A  
 
10.0 Conclusion 
 
The lot is an irregular shape with the lot being wider and not as deep as other lots 
within the locality of the same size and coding.  This contributes to the requirement 
for a rear setback variation and the need for a boundary wall to the southern side lot 
boundary which seeks to maximise space for a rear outdoor living area. Both 
variations are prevalent within the locality and therefore are unlikely to cause a 
significant impact on the amenity of the streetscape or neighbouring properties.  
 
With the proposed modification to the portion of the front verandah which is not 
permanently covered, the structure can be made compliant with the deemed-to-
comply provisions of the R-Codes and comply with the City’s Local Planning Policy 
and TPS2 provisions. This will ensure that the streetscape remains open in nature 
and consistent with the development context of the locality.  
 
With the modification to the front verandah, the development is considered to comply 
with the relevant design principles of the R-Codes and is recommended for approval 
subject to conditions.   
 
  



PD45.18 - Attachment 1
Applicant's justification

kbainbridge
Text Box
As per our previous correspondence we are requesting a design principle assessment for the proposed garage boundary wall. Due to the unique "wedge" shape and nature of the site the owners wish to maximise the amenity of the site and maximise exposure to northern light on the side boundary whilst accommodating the large front setback requirement. As such we are proposing a boundary wall to the southern boundary to maximise the northern outdoor gardens and outdoor space which also contains a sewer easement. 

The property to the south (#6) has a sewer line running along their southern boundary which will result in the width of the future dwelling being restricted. By allowing both properties to build a boundary wall it will result in both developments maximising the useable width of the properties. The southern neighbouring property is owned by the same landowner as the subject property and future owners are aware and have no objections to the proposed boundary wall. 

Given that the block is wedge shaped and surrounded by non-compliant boundary walls to the east and north we believe that the proposed boundary wall has no adverse effect to the streetscape, adjoining properties or future southern property. We have also obtained a letter of no objection from the other adjoining neighbour at #110 Melvista Avenue who also currently has an existing boundary wall setback less than 3m from Collin Street. 

Whilst an objection has been received in regard to the boundary wall not in keeping with the existing dwellings along Colin street, there are currently numerous examples of such. The adjoining property at 110 Melvista Avenue has a garage boundary wall as well as the house over the road at #3 Collin Street. Further to this there are boundary walls located at #17, #19 and #27 Collin Street as well as carports located on the boundary at #11, #21 and #33.

Given that there are numerous examples of boundary walls along Collin street and specifically in relation to the proposed development, we believe that the proposed objection is unjustified. Given the articulation of the front façade, a greater setback of 10m to the garage and the nature of the site, we believe that the boundary wall has no adverse effect on the streetscape or surrounding properties. We would therefore request that the proposed boundary wall be recommended for approval given the existing streetscape and boundary walls to Collin Street.

kbainbridge
Text Box
City of Nedlands 
Received 
09 August 2018
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PD46.18 (Lot 3) No.117 North Street, Swanbourne- Screen 
Fence (Retrospective) 

 
Committee 11 September 2018 
Council 25 September 2018 
Applicant P. J. Rutledge and C. C. Codner 
Landowner P. J. Rutledge and C. C. Codner 
Director Peter Mickleson – Director Planning & Development  
Reference DA18-29706 
Previous Item Nil. 
Delegation In accordance with Clause 6.7.1a) of the City’s Instrument of 

Delegation, Council is required to determine the application 
due to objections being received. 

Attachments 1. Site Photographs  
 
1.0 Executive Summary  
 
Retrospective development approval is being sought for an existing screen fence (the 
screen) to remain adjacent to the subject property’s western (side) lot boundary. 
 
The screen is 2.9m in height in lieu of 1.8m above natural ground level, is 8m in length 
and is setback 0.1m from the lot boundary.  
 
The screen has been erected by the applicants to encourage a rose bush to climb 
vertically to mitigate glare of the roof on the adjoining house at 119A North Street. 
 
The screen is not deemed to have a significant impact on the neighbours’ visual 
amenity due to their property being lower and the existence of solid dividing fencing 
along a retaining wall between 117 and 119A North Street.  However, the vegetation 
on the screen will likely further reduce the amount of natural light able to enter a 
kitchen and dining room area in future on the neighbour’s property which is already 
restricted due to their lower ground level, the solid dividing fencing and the building’s 
setback distance from the boundary. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the application be approved subject to the screen 
being setback at least 1m from the lot boundary. 
 
2.0 Recommendation to Committee 
 
Council approves the development application dated 28 June 2018 for a screen 
fence at (Lot 3) No.117 North Street, Swanbourne, subject to the following 
conditions and advice notes: 
 
1. The development shall always comply with the application and the 

approved plans, subject to any modifications required as a consequence 
of any condition(s) of this approval.  

 
2. This development approval only pertains to the screen fence.  
 
3. Amended plans to be provided as part of the building certificate 

application which demonstrate that the screen is being setback at least 
1m from the western lot boundary. 
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4. The screen being moved at least 1m from the western lot boundary within 
28 days of the building certificate being issued to the City’s satisfaction. 

 
Advice Notes specific to this proposal: 
 
1. This decision constitutes planning approval only and is valid for a period 

of two years from the date of approval. If the subject development is not 
substantially commenced within the two-year period, the approval shall 
lapse and be of no further effect. 

 
2. A separate development application is required to be submitted to and 

approved by the City prior to erecting any further fencing behind the 
primary street setback area which is more than 1.8m in height above 
natural ground level. 

 
3.0 Site Details 
 

Lot area 809.4m² 
Metropolitan Region Scheme Zoning Urban 
Town Planning Scheme No. 2 Zoning Residential (R12.5) 
Land Use Permissibility  N/A 
Detailed Area Plan/Outline Development Plan No 
Controlled Development Area No 
State Heritage Listed No 
Listed in Municipal Heritage Inventory No 

 
The subject property and those surrounding contain single dwellings and associated 
outbuildings. The topography of the land falls from north to south. An aerial image 
showing the location of the property follows. 
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4.0 Background  
 
In May 2018 the City received concerns regarding the erection of a screen on the 
subject property.  Following an inspection of the property by the City a retrospective 
development application was requested and was subsequently received for the 
screen to remain. 
 
5.0 Specific Application Details 
 
The applicant seeks retrospective development approval for a screen to remain, 
details of which are as follows: 
 
• The screen is 2.9m high in lieu of 1.8m above natural ground level. 
• The screen is setback 0.1m from the western lot boundary. The screen is 8m in 

length. 
 
By way of justification in support of the retrospective development application the 
applicant has advised the following: 
 

“The structure has been erected to a height of 2.9m to encourage the rose to 
grow vertically and we have been training new growth laterally across the 
width of the structure. Our aim is for the vegetation to mitigate the glare from 
the eastern wall and lower-level skillion roof of the newly constructed house at 
119A North Street. The effect of the stark white surfaces are degrading the 
amenity of our back garden and impacting the view from our bedroom 
window.” 

 
6.0 Consultation 
 
The development application was advertised to affected landowners for comment. 
The following is a summary of the concerns raised: 
 
• Does not comply with the current planning scheme. 
• The height of the screen reducing the amount of light entering the submitter’s 

property. 
• Impacted enjoyment of the residence and increased utility costs 
 
Note: A full copy of all relevant consultation feedback received by the City and 
photographs taken on the submitter’s property of the screen have been given to the 
Councillors prior to the Council meeting. 
 
7.0 Assessment of Statutory Provisions 
 
7.1 Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 
 
Schedule 2, Part 9, clause 67 (Matters to be considered by local government) 
stipulates those matters that are required to be given due regard to the extent relevant 
to the application.  Where relevant, these matters are discussed in the following 
sections. 
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7.2 Town Planning Scheme No. 2 
 
7.2.1 Amenity 
 
Under clause 5.5.1 Council may refuse to approve any development if: 
 

“in its opinion the development would adversely affect the amenity of the 
surrounding area having regard to the likely effect on the locality in terms of the 
external appearance of the development, traffic congestion and hazard, noise 
or any other factor inconsistent with the use for which the lot is zoned.” 

 
Clause 5.6.4 of the Scheme stipulates that a screen fence is not able to be more than 
1.8m in height above natural ground level and less than 0.9m from a lot boundary. 
unless development approval is obtained, and it does not adversely affect the 
amenity of the occupants of the adjoining lot.  
 
The screen has been erected by the applicants to encourage a rose bush to climb 
vertically to mitigate glare of the roof of the adjoining house at 119A North Street.   
 
The finished ground level of the neighbouring property is approximately 0.4m to 0.8m 
lower than the finished ground level on 117 North Street, and solid fencing of up to 
1.8m in height has been erected along the retaining wall which exists on the lot 
boundary between the properties.   
 
On 119A North Street windows for a kitchen and a dining room directly face the 
portion of the lot boundary where the screen exists, which are setback between 1m 
and 1.5m from the boundary according to the City’s records. 
 
The area on the neighbouring property directly adjacent to where the screen exists is 
used for side access to the rear of the property. 
 
Taking this into consideration, the screen is deemed to not be having a significant 
impact on the neighbours’ visual amenity, particularly when viewed from inside their 
house, due to their property being lower and the existence of solid dividing fencing. 
However, the vegetation on the screen may further reduce the amount of natural light 
able to enter the kitchen and dining room areas in future which is already restricted 
due to their lower ground level, the solid fencing and the building’s setback distance 
from the boundary. 
 
The layout and the size of the applicant’s property means that ample space is 
available for the screen to be setback at least 1m from the lot boundary or use 
alternative methods to reduce any glare being experienced, such as trees or tall 
growing shrubs. 
 
8.0 Budget / Financial Implications 
 
N/A  
 
9.0 Risk management 
 
N/A  
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10.0 Conclusion 
 
The screen structure is not deemed have any significant visual impact on the 
neighbouring property due to its location, however the vegetation growing upwards 
on it may further reduce the amount of natural light able to enter major openings on 
119A North Street in future which is already limited. 
 
It is therefore recommended that the application be approved by Council subject to 
the screen being setback at least 1m from the lot boundary. 
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PD47.18 Scheme Amendment No. 208 – Bedbrook Place, 
Shenton Park 

 
Committee 11 September 2018 
Council 25 September 2018 
Applicant Element Advisory 
Landowner Various 
Director Peter Mickleson – Director Planning & Development  
Previous Item PD24.16 – May 2016 

PD49.16 – October 2016 
PD42.17 – September 2017 

Attachments 1. Schedule of Submissions 
2. Schedule V Map and Text with recommended 

modifications 
3. Schedule of Modifications 

 
1.0 Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to enable Council to consider submissions received 
during the advertising period on Scheme Amendment No. 208 – Bedbrook Place, 
Shenton Park and determine if the amendment should be supported with or without 
modifications, or not be supported. 
 
A summary of submissions received during the advertising period, and 
Administration’s response to these submissions is provided as part of this report, 
which ultimately forms the basis for the recommendation that follows to support the 
Scheme Amendment with modifications. 
 
2.0 Recommendation to Committee 
 
Council resolves: 
 
1. Pursuant to Regulation 41(3) of the Planning and Development (Local 

Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015 to support Amendment No. 208 to 
Town Planning Scheme No 2 with modifications to address issues raised 
in the submissions as referred to in Attachment 3 – Schedule of 
Modifications. 

 
2. Pursuant to Regulation 44(1) of the Planning and Development (Local 

Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015, requests the Chief Executive 
Officer forward to the Western Australian Planning Commission a copy of 
the schedule of submissions, and any other such information required by 
the Regulations. 

 
3. Chief Executive Officer to ensure that all submitters are advised in writing 

of Council’s resolution. 
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3.0 Background  
 
Until recently, the subject lots were reserved ‘Public Purpose’ under the Metropolitan 
Region Scheme (MRS), which was not reflective of the current or proposed future 
intended uses. 
 
In June 2015, a request to amend the MRS by transferring the subject lots from the 
Public Purpose reserve to the ‘Urban’ zone was initiated by the applicant. 
 
In May 2017, the MRS amendment was approved by the Western Australian Planning 
Commission (WAPC) and took effect. The WAPC did not support a request made by 
the City to concurrently rezone the subject lots ‘Development’ under TPS2. As a 
result, the subject lots are now zoned Urban under the MRS but have no zone that 
applies in TPS2. As a result, the provisions of TPS2 are unable to be implemented, 
and thus there is a lack of certainty as to how the land may be developed. 
 
4.0 Amendment Details 
 
Amendment No. 208 to TPS2 proposes to: 
 
a) Zone Lots 12830, 12829, 11329, 10024 and 9722 Bedbrook Place, and Lot 

11605 Lemnos Street, Shenton Park, Special Use; and 
b) Amend Schedule V – Special Use zone to include various permitted uses and 

provisions that would apply to the subject lots. 
 
The provisions proposed under Schedule V would allow for: 
 
a) The requirement for a Local Development Plan (LDP) to be prepared and 

approved to facilitate the orderly planning of each of the sites identified in the 
Special Use zone schedule prior to the consideration of development 
applications. 

b) Buildings up to 18 metres in height, which equates to 4 to 5 storeys (commercial) 
or 5 to 6 storeys (non-commercial). 

c) Other development standards in accordance with the ‘Office/Showroom’ zone. 
d) The uses Boarding House, Educational Establishment, Hostel and Caretaker’s 

Dwelling being able to be considered on the lots along the eastern side of 
Bedbrook Place, as they fall outside of the Subiaco Wastewater Treatment Plant 
odour buffer. 

 
The proposed text also includes direct reference to the wastewater treatment plant 
odour buffer and incompatible (sensitive) land uses (refer Attachment 2). 
 
5.0 Key Relevant Previous Council Decision 
 
Council Resolution Meeting Minutes 26 September 2017 
 

“Council Resolution / Committee Recommendation / Recommendation to 
Committee: 
 
1. Pursuant to section 75 of the Planning and Development Act 2005 adopts 

Scheme Amendment No. 208 to amend Town Planning Scheme No. 2 as 
detailed in Attachment 1 – Proposed Schedule V and in accordance with 
section 37(1) proceed to advertise with the following modifications: 
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a) Modify clause i) for Lots 12830, 12829, 11329, 10024 and 9722 

Bedbrook Place and Lot 11605 Lemnos Street, to the following: 
 
“i) All development standards, with the exception of Clause 5.11 
(Maximum Building Height), shall be in accordance with the 
requirements of the ‘Office/Showroom’ zone.” 

 
b) Modify clause ii) for Lots 12830, 12829 and 11329 Bedbrook Place 

and Lot 11605 Lemnos Street, to the following: 
 
“ii) Uses applicable to the Special Use zone shall be in accordance 
with Table I – Use Class Table, Column 4, with the exception of a 
Caretakers Dwelling which is ‘X’.” 

 
c) Delete clause iii) for Lots 10024 and 9722 Bedbrook Place. 

 
2. In accordance with Planning and Development (Local Planning 

Schemes) Regulations 2015 section 35(2) is of the opinion that the 
amendment is a Complex Amendment for the following reason: 

 
a) The amendment is not consistent with a local planning strategy for 

the scheme that has been endorsed by the Commission.” 
 
6.0 Legislation / Policy  
 
• Planning and Development Act 2005 (P&D Act)  
• Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 2015  
• Metropolitan Region Scheme 
• City of Nedlands Town Planning Scheme No. 2 (TPS2)  
 
7.0 Consultation 
 
Required by legislation:   Yes  No  
Required by City of Nedlands policy:  Yes  No  
 
Following Council resolution at the meeting of 26 September 2017, consultation was 
undertaken for a period of 60 days concluding on Friday 29 June 2018 in accordance 
with r.38 of the Planning and Development (Local Planning Schemes) Regulations 
2015. The Regulations require the following steps to be undertaken as part of the 
consultation process: 
 

• Advertising in local newspapers (Post and Western Suburbs Weekly); 
• Notices displayed in libraries and Administration building; 
• Letters to government organisations and agencies considered affected; and 
• Information and copies available for download on the website. 

 
A total of 16 submissions were received. A summary schedule of submissions is 
provided in Attachment 1. The following overview of the submissions is provided as 
follows. 
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Government Agency Submissions 
 

• 10 of the 16 submissions were from government agencies. 
• No objections were raised by any of the government agencies. 
• 5 of the 10 government agency submissions provided advice and suggested 

either modifications to the amendment, or further information. 
 
Non-Government Agency Submissions 
 

• 6 of the 16 submissions were from individual persons or corporate entities. 
• 4 of the 6 submissions above were either from or made on behalf of 

landowners within or adjacent to the amendment area. 
• 2 of the 6 submissions above partially objected to or expressed concerns with 

the amendment. 
• 3 of the 6 submissions above suggested either modifications to the 

amendment, or further information. 
 
Key Issues Raised in Submissions 
 
The key issues raised in the submissions are noted as follows. 
 

• Bushfire management 
• Traffic and car parking 
• Retention of vegetation 
• Preparation and approval of a Local Development Plan (LDP) 

 
Administration Comment 
 
Bushfire Management 
 
The amendment area is situated within a designated bushfire prone area. Whilst the 
amendment does not propose any new development, based on the submission 
received from the Department of Fire and Emergency Services (DFES), it is 
considered appropriate to modify the amendment provisions to mandate the 
requirement for a bushfire management plan (BMP) to be prepared and approved at 
the next stage of the planning process (LDP). 
 
The requirement to prepare a BMP is normally triggered at the time that a subdivision 
and/or development application is considered in accordance with State Planning 
Policy 3.7 – Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas. 
 
Under SPP3.7, a scheme amendment is considered a ‘strategic planning proposal’, 
and the applicant has complied this element of SPP3.7 by preparing a Bushfire 
Hazard Level assessment as part of the scheme amendment process. 
 
However, given the potential for vulnerable or high-risk land uses to be considered 
as part of the permissible range of land uses in the amendment provisions, it is 
considered appropriate to mandate the requirement for a BMP to be prepared as part 
of a future LDP in the next stage of the planning process, to ensure that appropriate 
bushfire management measures are considered and approved prior to the 
submission of a subdivision and/or development application. 
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Traffic and Car Parking 
 
Concerns regarding traffic and car parking were raised in one of the submissions. 
Whilst the width of Bedbrook Place is considered adequate for the purposes of 
accommodating current and future traffic flows, the road essentially leads to a ‘dead 
end’ with no through access to the north beyond No. 13 Bedbrook Place. Accordingly, 
it is considered appropriate to modify the amendment provisions to mandate the 
requirement for an LDP to be prepared and approved and the next stage of the 
planning process, which will provide the opportunity for traffic issues to be considered 
in more detail prior to the submission of a subdivision and/or development 
application. 
 
In terms of car parking, all developments are required to comply with the TPS2 for 
the provision of on-site parking. 
 
Retention of Vegetation 
 
Several of the submissions, including advice received from the Environmental 
Protection Agency (EPA) expressed concerns regarding the conservation and 
protection of vegetation. Accordingly, it is considered appropriate to modify the 
amendment provisions to mandate the requirement for an LDP to be prepared and 
approved and the next stage of the planning process, which will provide the 
opportunity for vegetation retention to be considered in more detail prior to the 
submission of a subdivision and/or development application. 
 
Preparation and approval of a Local Development Plan (LDP) 
 
Several of the submissions raised the suggestion that the next stage of the planning 
process should provide for the consideration and approval of an LDP prior to the 
consideration of future subdivision and development applications. An LDP provides 
an appropriate mechanism to consider bushfire, traffic and vegetation retention 
issues to ensure the orderly future planning of within the amendment area. 
 
8.0 Risk management 
 
Section 87 of the Planning and Development Act 2005 provides that an amendment 
to a local planning scheme requires the approval of the Minister for Planning. The 
Minister has the following powers under the P&D Act: 
 

a) Approve the amendment; 
b) Require the City to modify the amendment to be resubmitted for the Minister’s 

approval; or 
c) Refuse to approve the amendment. 

 
If Council resolves not to support the proposed amendment, the Minister for Planning 
may approve the scheme amendment or instruct the City to modify the amendment 
for the Minister’s approval. 
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9.0 Conclusion 
 
Scheme Amendment No. 208 to TPS2 proposes to zone properties in the vicinity of 
Bedbrook Place, Shenton Park to ‘Special Use’ to rectify the anomaly of land which 
currently has no zone applying to it as a result of MRS Amendment 1311/57. 
 
The introduction of the Special Use zone is imperative to provide certainty for the 
community with respect to the planning framework that applies to the subject lots, 
and to coordinate the orderly and proper planning of the area. 
 
Having regard to the submissions received during the community consultation period, 
it is recommended that Council supports the scheme amendment with modifications 
as referred to in Attachment 3. 



No. Name and Address of 
Submitter 

Summary of Submission Response and recommendation 

1. Work Cover WA
2 Bedbrook Place
Shenton Park

a) Traffic has increased considerably as a result of the developments in Bedbrook Place
and the decision to charge for parking at the railway station. Individuals park in
Bedbrook Place and then catch a bus to work.

b) There is a total lack of traffic management in both Bedbrook Place and Lemnos Street.
Turning into Bedbrook Place can be difficult and sometimes dangerous. Bedbrook
Place is on a bus route and the bus has to completely turn around and with parking on
both sides of the road this is almost impossible.

c) Bedbrook Place should be upgraded and widened.
d) There is insufficient parking in the area. It is recommended that if the Amendment is

passed, the Council provides parking along Lemnos on the south side (currently a grass 
verge in many places).

a) The proposed scheme amendment will not have any impact on car parking in
Bedbrook Place as the amendment does not propose any new development –
the amendment will introduce development standards in TPS2 to facilitate the
assessment of future developments.

b) The proposed scheme amendment will not have any impact on how traffic is
managed in Bedbrook Place and the surrounding road network as no new
development is being proposed. The scheduled bus service which runs along
Bedbrook Place (Route 27) has a designated bus turnaround point which has
adequate capacity to accommodate bus manoeuvring.

c) There is no scope to upgrade and widen Bedbrook Place as part of the proposed
scheme amendment. The width of the Bedbrook Place road reserve is considered
adequate for the purposes of accommodating current and projected future traffic
flows within the amendment area.

d) All new developments are required to comply with the parking requirements
stipulated in TPS2 for the provision of sufficient on-site parking. Street parking
patterns can be monitored, and restriction options are available i.e. timed, paid
etc.

2. ATCO Gas Australia
81 Prinsep Road
Jandakot

a) No objection. This submission has been acknowledged and noted. 

3. Department of Jobs,
Tourism, Science and
Innovation
1 Adelaide Terrace
East Perth

a) No comment. This submission has been acknowledged and noted. 

4. Department of Transport
140 Williams Street
Perth

a) No comment. This submission has been acknowledged and noted. 

5. Western Power
363 Wellington Street
Perth

a) No objection. This submission has been acknowledged and noted. 

6. Department of Health
PO Box 8172
Perth Business Centre

a) If the amendment is adopted the City of Nedlands is to require appropriate noise and
odour management plans be developed and implemented to address potential
complaints regarding odour from the wastewater treatment plant and noise from the
dog refuge home.

a) The proposed scheme amendment contains a provision which precludes the
development of residential or other sensitive uses within the wastewater
treatment plant odour buffer unless practical solutions can be implemented in
accordance with the relevant EPA guidelines to manage and mitigate odours to
the satisfaction of the City, Water Corporation, and the Department of
Environmental Regulation.

7. Main Roads Western
Australia
PO Box 6202
East Perth

a) No objection. This submission has been acknowledged and noted. 

8. Department of
Biodiversity, Conservation
and Attractions
Locked Bag 104
Bentley Delivery Centre

a) Contains potential breeding, roosting and foraging habitat for Carnaby’s and Forest
Red-tailed Black Cockatoos, which are protected under the Environmental Protection
and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act) and the Wildlife Conservation Act
1950. 

b) The vegetation within the amendment area is representative of the Banksia woodlands
of the Swan Coastal Plain which is listed as a Threatened Ecological community (TEC) 
-Endangered under the EPBC Act, and Priority 3 by the Department of Biodiversity
Conservation and Attractions.

c) The majority of the remnant vegetation within the amendment area is also mapped as
very good to good condition Karrakatta Complex South, which only has 23 % of its
original extent remaining.

d) The vegetation also potentially forms part of an ecological link between Bush Forever
Sites No 218 and 119.

The proposed amendment was referred to the EPA and was "Not to be Assessed" 
under Part 4 of the Environmental Protection Act, 1986 (EP Act). The EPA considered 
the scheme amendment was unlikely to have significant effect on the environment. 

The request has been reviewed twice previously by the EPA via MRS Amendment 
1311-57 and the City's draft Local Planning Scheme No.3 and was "Not to be 
Assessed". 
Specific scheme provisions through the introduction of a requirement to prepare a 
Local Development Plan prior to the consideration of a detailed development 
application is considered appropriate to manage any specific and localised issues 
associated with the retention and protection of significant vegetation. 

PD47.18 - Attachment 1
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e) Amendment 208 Scheme text be modified to require the preparation of a Local 
Development Plan (LDP) prior to any future development applications, with the scheme 
text specifically requiring the LDP to identify habitat trees and remnant vegetation within 
5, 7 and 9 Bedbrook Place for retention. 

f) The EPA recommended that the retention area include at least 7 of the 11 identified 
habitat trees, and that an LDP will also need to address the conservation management 
of this remnant vegetation. 

g) The department recommends that the planning for the area retains as much of the 
Black Cockatoo habitat and good condition native vegetation as possible and ensure 
that fragmentation of retained woodland is minimised. 

The removal of native vegetation that is determined to be a matter of National 
Environmental Significance would be subject to the requirements of the EP Act and 
the Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 and will be dealt 
with by individual landholders during the development process in accordance with the 
applicant’s statutory obligations. 

9. Water Corporation 
629 Newcastle Street 
Leederville 

Clauses’ ii) and iv) in Schedule V - Special Use Zone be deleted and replaced with the 
following wording: 
- No residential or other sensitive land uses are to be located within the Subiaco 

Wastewater Treatment Plant odour buffer zone (sensitive land uses are defined by EPA 
guidance Statement No. 3 – Separation Distances Between Industrial and Sensitive 
Land Uses, 2005). 

- In considering any application for development approval, Scheme Amendment request, 
or Structure Plan the local government shall have regard to the following: (a) the 
recommendations of the Water Corporation and Department of Water and 
Environmental Regulation; and (b) the potential odour impact of the waste water 
treatment plant and whether the proposal is compatible with the existing and proposed 
future use of the plant. 

The request from Water Corporation to modify the wording of Clause ii) of the Special 
Use provisions is not supported. Removal of Clause ii) would result in the omission of 
a baseline reference to a permissible range of uses through the TPS2 zoning table, 
essentially rendering the Special Use zone provisions as dysfunctional. Additionally, 
there is no correlation between the operation of Clause ii) and the suggested wording 
that Water Corporation has provided to govern the types of uses that can be 
considered within the wastewater treatment plant odour buffer. 
 
The request from Water Corporation to modify the wording of Clause iv) of the Special 
Use provisions to have appropriate regard to the wastewater treatment plan odour 
buffer is supported in principle. However, the wording contemplated in the amendment 
provisions was carefully derived in consultation with the Water Corporation at the time 
that the MRS amendment was being considered. Modifying this particular provision 
would therefore be superfluous as the current wording achieves the same outcome 
the Water Corporation has sought in terms of obliging the City to have regard to 
comments provided by Water Corporation and the Department of Environmental 
Regulation. 

10. Planning Solutions 
Level 1, 251 St Georges 
Tce, Perth 
On behalf of: Pure IV 
Compounding 
Lot 702 (13A) Bedbrook 
Place, Shenton Park  

a) Support Amendment 208, subject to modifications to include Lot 702 (13A) Bedbrook 
Place, Shenton Park and adjoining Lots 701 and 703 Bedbrook Place, Shenton Park, 
which are currently zoned ‘Light Industry’. 
- By including all bar three lots on Bedbrook Place, the amendment as advertised 

does not holistically consider the Bedbrook Place streetscape. 
- Three isolated light industry lots provide minimal economic benefit – the locality 

would be better served by a zoning which is consistent with their surroundings. 
- Consistency with the City’s LPS and LPS3. 

The request to modify the amendment area to include the 3 lots to the north of the 
amendment area on the western side of Bedbrook Place is not supported for the 
following reasons: 
- The purpose of the amendment is to rectify an anomaly which has arisen from a 

recent MRS amendment which resulted in the subject area being left with no zone 
applying to it in TPS 2 

- Extending the Special Use zone to apply to the light industrial zoned lots to the 
north goes beyond the fundamental purpose of the amendment 

- The submitter only represents the owners of Lot 702 (13A) Bedbrook Place, and 
has no standing to represent the other landowners to the north and south, nor 
have these landowners given any previous indication that the current light 
industrial zoning should be changed 

11. Element 
Level 18, 191 St Georges 
Tce, 
Perth 
On behalf of: Alzheimer’s 
WA (AWA)  
Lots 11329, 12829 and 
12830 Bedbrook Places, 
Shenton Park 

a) Supports the Scheme Amendment.  
b) Environmental 360 reviewed the Amt 208 and found that the rezoning has no additional 

risk to the environment than the previous zoning and that no additional provisions to 
the current proposal are required. 

c) Environmental issues will be capable of being addressed through development 
approval conditions. 

This submission has been acknowledged and noted. 

12. Element 
Level 18, 191 St Georges 
Tce, 
Perth 
On behalf of: Westcare 
Inc. (Westcare)  
Lots 10024 and 9722 

a) Generally support the Amendment. 
b) With regards to Permitted Uses and Provisions, modifications are requested as follows: 

- i) All development standards, with the exception of Clause 5. 11 (Maximum 
Building Height), shall be in accordance with the requirements of the 
'Office/Showroom' zone', and may be varied as part of an approved Local 
Development Plan. 

- ii) Uses applicable to the Special Use Zone shall be in accordance with Table I - 
Use C/ass Table, Column 4 in addition to the following uses, which are 'P': 

a) This aspect of the submission has been acknowledged and noted. 
b) The modified provisions to enable a future Local Development Plan to be 

considered are supported in principle as they will help to facilitate the orderly 
future planning and development of the site. The proposed additional uses are 
also supported on the basis that the subject site is not affected by the wastewater 
treatment plant odour buffer, and that the inclusion of residential and associated 
uses within the permissible range of uses will harmonise with the current and 



Bedbrook Place, Shenton 
Park 

o Boarding House 
o Educational Establishment 
o Hostel 
o Caretakers Dwelling 
o Dwelling House - Grouped/Attached 
o Dwelling House - Multiple 
o Residential Building 

proposed future uses on the subject site and the adjoining Landcorp Montario 
Quarter development. 

13. Environmental Protection 
Authority 
Level 8, 168 St Georges 
Terrace 
Perth 

a) Proposed scheme should not be assessed under Part IV Division 3 of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1986. 

b) For purposes of Part IV of the EP Act the scheme is defined as an assessed scheme.  
c) There is no appeal right in respect of the EPA’s decision to not assess the scheme.  
d) Advice attached regarding: 

- Flora and Vegetation 
- Terrestrial Fauna 
- Social Surroundings 

e) EPA concludes that amendment can be managed to meet the above environmental 
objectives through provisions to protect vegetation, and acknowledging development is 
in proximity to nearby wastewater treatment plant. 

This submission, which is similar to Submission #8 (DBCA) has been acknowledged 
and noted. Environmental issues including the protection of vegetation will be 
addressed through a future Local Development Plan. 

14. John Wetherall 
4A Dalkeith Road 
Nedlands 

a) This amendment to TPS2 is long overdue.  The properties affected are held privately 
and the City of Nedlands has done much over the years (including in 2017) to frustrate 
the proprietors in the hope of unfairly restricting their property development rights. 

b) I hope this matter is completed expeditiously and the several proprietors, including 
important charities, receive a just outcome. 

This submission has been acknowledged and noted. 

15. Max Hipkins 
36 Minora Road 
Dalkeith 

a) The general locality of the area of amendment is environmentally sensitive. 
b) The EPA recommends that Amendment 208 scheme text be modified to require the 

preparation of a Local Development Plan (LDP) prior to any future development 
applications. 

c) LDP should specify retention of habitat trees and areas where vegetation is to be 
protected. 

d) The proposed permitted uses and provisions applying to the specified special use sites 
are inappropriate. 

e) It is not known why No. 17 Lemnos Street is distinguished from Nos. 5, 7 and 9 
Bedbrook Place in column A when the permitted uses and provisions applying in 
column B are identical. 

f) No explanation is provided for the different definition of height. The increase to 18 
metres, which would allow buildings up to six storeys, suggests more flexibility but is 
unnecessary because all standards can be varied at the discretion of Council. It is less 
confusing to have a consistent definition and standard maximum height in accordance 
with clause 5.11 of TPS 2. 

g) The maximum plot ratio is very high and the front building setback meagre for such 
spacious surroundings. 

h) Landscaping requirements in TPS2 are incidental and obviously intended for densely 
developed lots, not large sites on Bedbrook Place. 

i) More appropriate development provisions are: 
- Minimum setback from Boundaries 
Front: 20 metres, with landscaped carparks permitted 
Side: 5.0 metres 
Rear: 10 metres 
Maximum Plot Ratio 0.3 

j) Offices and Showrooms should be changed from ‘P’ to ‘IP’ – incidental to a predominant 
use. 

k) With the Waste Water Treatment Plant nearby, the sites are not suitable for 
Restaurants and Child Care Centres. Both of these should be changed to from ‘AA’ to 
‘X’ – prohibited. 

a) Of the 4 individual properties that fall within the amendment area, 3 of the 
properties fall within the wastewater treatment plant odour buffer, and 2 of the 
properties contain significant areas of remnant natural vegetation. 

b) Supported. 
c) Supported. An LDP will need to specify the retention of habitat trees and areas 

where vegetation is to be protected. 
d) Not supported. The range of permitted uses and provisions are generally in 

keeping with the uses and provisions that were previously capable of being 
considered under TPS2 prior to the MRS amendment rendering the subject site 
as no zone in TPS2. 

e) No. 17 Lemnos Street which is owned by the Arthritis Association contains an 
existing established use, with the proposed Special Use provisions reflecting this. 
Nos. 5 to 9 Bedbrook Place is owned by a different landowner, and the proposed 
Special Use provisions reflect the future intentions of this owner. 

f) Not supported. The Special Use zone provisions reflect future development 
intentions and are fit for purpose. 

g) Refer to response f). 
h) The development standards in TPS2 with respect to landscaping have previously 

been and continue to be applied universally to all types of land uses. In this 
regard, the current planning framework is capable of ensuring that an appropriate 
level of landscaping will be provided for any future developments. 

i) Not supported. These proposed setback provisions are considered arbitrary. 
Table 2 of TPS2 specifies setback requirements for commercial and industrial 
zones, and any variation of these setback requirements within the Special Use 
zone provisions is considered inappropriate. 

j) Refer to response f). 
k) The provisions contained in the advertised amendment will adequately regulate 

the types of uses that may be developed for the sites on the western side of 
Bedbrook Place which fall within the odour buffer. 



16. Late Submission 
Department of Fire and 
Emergency Services 
20 Southport Street 
West Leederville 

a) State Planning Policy 3.7 Planning in Bushfire Prone Areas and Guidelines for Planning 
in Bushfire Prone Areas should be applied. 

b) Bushfire Protection Criteria has not been addressed by Bushfire Hazard Level 
Assessment undertaken by proponent. 

c) Advice provided in relation to location, siting & design, vehicular access and water has 
been provided to assist the City in applying the provisions of SPP 3.7. 

A bushfire hazard assessment was prepared in 2016 which was used to support the 
local planning scheme amendment. The scheme amendment does not affect the 
status quo with respect to existing development which has occurred. 
 
At this stage of the planning process, a bushfire management plan for the site has not 
been prepared as there is insufficient information in terms of future land uses, lot 
layouts, and development footprints to support the development of a BMP. When more 
information becomes available at the next stage of the planning process, the 
preparation of a bushfire management plan will occur in accordance with SPP3.7. In 
this regard, modifications to the Special Use zone provisions to mandate the 
requirement for a BMP to be prepared at the next stage of the planning process is 
considered appropriate. 
 
It is recognised that there is currently remnant vegetation present and this will need to 
be considered further during the next stages of the planning process i.e. through an 
LDP, with any vegetation deemed worthy of retention informing future land uses, lot 
layouts and development footprints. 

 



Planning and Development Act 2005 

RESOLUTION TO ADOPT AMENDMENT 
TO LOCAL PLANNING SCHEME 

City of Nedlands Town Planning Scheme No. 2 
Amendment No. 208 

Resolved that the local government pursuant to section 72 of the Planning and Development 
Act 2005, amend the above Local Planning Scheme by: 

1. Zoning the following lots Special Use: No. 5 (Lot 12830), No. 7 (Lot 12829), No. 9 (Lot
11329), No. 4 (Lot 10024) & No. 6 (Lot 9722) Bedbrook Place and No. 17 (Lot 11605)
Lemnos Street, Shenton Park.

2. Amend Schedule V – Special Use Zone to include the following:

(A) 
DESCRIPTION OF SITE 

(B) 
PERMITTED USES AND PROVISIONS APPLYING TO 

SPECIAL USE SITES 

No. 5 (Lot 12830), No. 7 (Lot 
12829) and No. 9 (Lot 11329) 
Bedbrook Place, Shenton Park 

i) All development shall be consistent with an approved
Local Development Plan, except where the local
government determines that a local development plan
will not be required to facilitate the orderly planning of
the site.

ii) All development standards, with the exception of
Clause 5.11 (Maximum Building Height), shall be in
accordance with the requirements of the
‘Office/Showroom’ zone, and may be varied as part of
an approved Local Development Plan.

iii) Uses applicable to the Special Use zone shall be in
accordance with Table I – Use Class Table, Column
4, with the exception of a Caretakers Dwelling which
is ‘X’.

iv) The maximum building height (this is the distance
between the point where the base of the wall meets
the natural ground level and measured to the
highest point of a wall or roof of a building vertically
above that point excluding minor projections) of any
building shall be 18 metres.

v) Until such time as the Water Corporation odour
buffer zone is amended or varied such that it has
an altered affect or no longer applies to the land,
the Council is not to approve permanent residential
or any other land use that may be sensitive to
occasional odour, as defined by the EPA Guidance

PD47.18 - Attachment 2
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Statement No. 3, which cannot be satisfactorily 
overcome by practical design solutions. 

 
vi) All development and uses are to have regard to the 

recommendation of the Water Corporation and 
Department of Environmental Regulation, potential 
odour impact of the waste water treatment plant, and 
compatibility with existing and proposed future uses of 
the plant. 

 
vii) Prior to the granting of development approval, the 

applicant/landowner is to prepare a Bushfire 
Management Plan and have it approved by the Local 
Government. 

 
viii)The applicant/landowner is to implement the 

approved Bushfire Management Plan to the 
satisfaction of the Local Government. 

 
No. 17 (Lot 11605) Lemnos 
Street, Shenton Park 

 
i) All development shall be consistent with an approved 

Local Development Plan, except where the local 
government determines that a local development plan 
will not be required to facilitate the orderly planning of 
the site. 

 
ii) All development standards, with the exception of 

Clause 5.11 (Maximum Building Height), shall be in 
accordance with the requirements of the 
‘Office/Showroom’ zone, and may be varied as part of 
an approved Local Development Plan. 

 
iii) Uses applicable to the Special Use zone shall be in 

accordance with Table I – Use Class Table, Column 
4, with the exception of a Caretakers Dwelling which 
is ‘X’. 

 
iv) The maximum building height (this is the distance 

between the point where the base of the wall meets 
the natural ground level and measured to the 
highest point of a wall or roof of a building vertically 
above that point excluding minor projections) of any 
building shall be 18 metres. 

 
v) Until such time as the Water Corporation odour 

buffer zone is amended or varied such that it has 
an altered affect or no longer applies to the land, 
the Council is not to approve permanent residential 
or any other land use that may be sensitive to 
occasional odour, as defined by the EPA Guidance 
Statement No. 3, which cannot be satisfactorily 
overcome by practical design solutions. 

 
vi) All development and uses are to have regard to the 

recommendation of the Water Corporation and 



Department of Environmental Regulation, potential 
odour impact of the waste water treatment plant, and 
compatibility with existing and proposed future uses of 
the plant. 

 
vii) Prior to the granting of development approval, the 

applicant/landowner is to prepare a Bushfire 
Management Plan and have it approved by the Local 
Government. 

 
viii) The applicant/landowner is to implement the 

approved Bushfire Management Plan to the 
satisfaction of the Local Government. 

 
No. 4 (Lot 10024) and No. 6 
(Lot 9722) Bedbrook Place, 
Shenton Park 

 
i) All development shall be consistent with an approved 

Local Development Plan, except where the local 
government determines that a local development plan 
will not be required to facilitate the orderly planning of 
the site. 

 
ii) All development standards, with the exception of 

Clause 5.11 (Maximum Building Height), shall be in 
accordance with the requirements of the 
‘Office/Showroom’ zone, and may be varied as part of 
an approved Local Development Plan. 

 
iii) Uses applicable to the Special Use Zone shall be in 

accordance with Table I – Use Class Table, Column 4 
in addition to the following uses, which are ‘P’: 

Boarding House 
Educational Establishment 
Hostel  
Caretakers Dwelling 
Dwelling House – Grouped/Attached 
Dwelling House – Multiple 
Residential Building 

 
iv) The maximum building height (this is the distance 

between the point where the base of the wall meets 
the natural ground level and measured to the 
highest point of a wall or roof of a building vertically 
above that point excluding minor projections) of any 
building shall be 18 metres. 

 
v) Prior to the granting of development approval, the 

applicant/landowner is to prepare a Bushfire 
Management Plan and have it approved by the Local 
Government. 

 
vi) The applicant/landowner is to implement the 

approved Bushfire Management Plan to the 
satisfaction of the Local Government. 

 
3. Modifying the Scheme Map accordingly.
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Modifications to Scheme Text 

No. 5 (Lot 12830), No. 7 (Lot 12829) and No. 9 (Lot 11329) Bedbrook Place, Shenton Park 

1) Insert new clause i):
‘All development shall be consistent with an approved Local Development Plan,
except where the local government determines that a local development plan will
not be required to facilitate the orderly planning of the site.’

2) Renumber clause i) to clause ii)
3) Modify new clause ii) to insert:

‘and may be varied as part of an approved Local Development Plan’ to follow at the
end of the clause.

4) Renumber clause ii) to iii)
5) Renumber clause iii) to iv)
6) Renumber clause iv) to v)
7) Insert new clauses to follow v):

vi) All development and uses are to have regard to the recommendation of the
Water Corporation and Department of Environmental Regulation, potential
odour impact of the waste water treatment plant, and compatibility with
existing and proposed future uses of the plant.

vii) Prior to the granting of development approval, the applicant/landowner is to
prepare a Bushfire Management Plan and have it approved by the Local
Government.

viii) The applicant/landowner is to implement the approved Bushfire
Management Plan to the satisfaction of the Local Government.

No. 17 (Lot 11605) Lemnos Street, Shenton Park 

8) Insert new clause i):
‘All development shall be consistent with an approved Local Development Plan,
except where the local government determines that a local development plan will
not be required to facilitate the orderly planning of the site.’

9) Renumber clause i) to clause ii)
10) Modify new clause ii) to insert:

‘and may be varied as part of an approved Local Development Plan’ to follow at the
end of the clause.

11) Renumber clause ii) to iii)
12) Renumber clause iii) to iv)
13) Renumber clause iv) to v)
14) Insert new clauses to follow v):

vi) All development and uses are to have regard to the recommendation of the
Water Corporation and Department of Environmental Regulation, potential
odour impact of the waste water treatment plant, and compatibility with
existing and proposed future uses of the plant.

vii) Prior to the granting of development approval, the applicant/landowner is to
prepare a Bushfire Management Plan and have it approved by the Local
Government.



viii) The applicant/landowner is to implement the approved Bushfire 
Management Plan to the satisfaction of the Local Government. 

 
No. 4 (Lot 10024) and No. 6 (Lot 9722) Bedbrook Place, Shenton Park 
 

15) Insert new clause i): 
‘All development shall be consistent with an approved Local Development Plan, 
except where the local government determines that a local development plan will 
not be required to facilitate the orderly planning of the site.’ 

16) Renumber clause i) to clause ii) 
17) Modify new clause ii) to insert: 

‘and may be varied as part of an approved Local Development Plan’ to follow at the 
end of the clause. 

18) Renumber clause ii) to iii) 
19) Modify new clause iii) to insert the following uses to follow below ‘Caretakers 

Dwelling’: 
Dwelling House – Grouped/Attached 
Dwelling House – Multiple 
Residential Building 

20) Renumber clause iii) to iv) 
21) Insert new clauses to follow iv): 

v) Prior to the granting of development approval, the applicant/landowner is to 
prepare a Bushfire Management Plan and have it approved by the Local 
Government. 

vi) The applicant/landowner is to implement the approved Bushfire 
Management Plan to the satisfaction of the Local Government. 

 


	PD43.18 Att.pdf
	Short Term Accommodation - 103 Hardy Rd - Att 1
	Short Term Accommodation - 103 Hardy Rd - Att 2

	PD44.18 Att.pdf
	115 Victoria Ave - ATT 1 (Applicant Justification)
	115 Victoria Ave - ATT 2 (Site Photos)

	PD45.18 Att.pdf
	4 Colin Street - ATT 1 (Applicant Justification)
	4 Colin Street - ATT 2 (Site Photos)

	PD46.18 Att.pdf
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

	PD47.18 Att.pdf
	Amendment 208 - ATT1 (Schedule of Submissions)
	Amendment 208 - ATT2 (Schedule V Map and Text)




